

09.01.2025

Fresh civil suit received by way of assignment. It be checked and registered.

Present: Ld. LAC Sh. Jagdish for plaintiff with plaintiff.

Plaintiff has instituted the present suit as an indigent person and has also moved an application under Order XXXIII CPC claiming that he is unemployed. When this Court inquired from the plaintiff in this regard, he claims that he is having a job where he earns about Rs. 200-300/- per day. On further query, it transpired that plaintiff is a businessman who deals with lingerie and manufactures the same. He claims that his current job is of a person who stitches lingerie.

Thus, it is apparent from the above that the fact stated in the aforesaid application qua the unemployed status of plaintiff is incorrect. In such circumstances, plaintiff cannot be allowed to institute the present suit as an indigent person. Application is dismissed.

Plaintiff is granted one month's time, as requested by him to pay appropriate court fees. He is also directed to file a proper site plan of the property whose possession is sought in this case.

List for further proceedings on 11.02.2025.

Aashish Gupta
DJ-01/NE/KKD/DELHI
09.01.2025