

09.09.2025

Present: Plaintiff in person.  
Ld. counsel for defendants.

Defendants have been served through ordinary means on 08.07.2025. Despite expiry of statutory time to file written statement, no written statement has been filed till date. It is orally claimed before this court that the documents supplied to the defendants are blur. No specific page number has been brought to my notice to show that the documents supplied to the defendants are blur. The plea taken by defendants is essentially a plea to delay the proceedings in the matter despite due service.

In such circumstances, the right of defendants to file written statement is closed.

List for plaintiff's evidence on 10.12.2025.

AASHISH GUPTA  
DJ-01/NE/KKD/DELHI  
09.09.2025